Public Document Pack

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

24 April 2012 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F’
08:50 /

For further information please contact:

Tom Jackson

Committee Clerk

029 2089 8597 / 029 2089 8032
Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk

Agenda

Private briefing (8:50 - 9:00)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (9:00 - 9:05)

2. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:
ltem 3.

3. Consideration of draft report on A Picture of Public Services (9:05
- 9:15) (Pages 1 - 32)

4. Progress in Delivering the Welsh Housing Quality Standard -
Evidence from the Welsh Local Government Association and the

Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru (9:15 - 10:00) (Pages 33 - 44)
PAC(4) 06-12 - Paper 1 - Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru (CiH Cymru)

Keith Edwards, Director, CiH Cymru
Elin Jones, Housing and Regeneration Manager, CiH Cymru

PAC(4) 06-12 - Paper 2 - Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA)
Victoria Hiscocks, Policy and Public Affairs Manager

Sue Finch, Housing Policy Officer
Tony Jaques, Head of Public Housing Services - Vale of Glamorgan Council



Robin Staines, Head of Housing Services - Carmarthenshire County Council

5. Grants Management in Wales - Evidence from the Welsh
Government (10:00 - 11:00) (Pages 45 - 51)

Dame Gillian Morgan, Permanent Secretary to the Welsh Government
Michael Hearty, Director General for strategic planning for Finance and Performance
Arwel Thomas, Head of Corporate Governance

6. Papers to note (Pages 52 - 75)
PAC(4) 06-12 - Paper 3 - Correspondence from the Auditor General for Wales
regarding Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales

PAC(4) 06-12 - Paper 4 - Correspondence from the Welsh Government regarding
Public Participation in Waste Recycling

PAC(4) 05-12 - Minutes



Agenda Item 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Page 1



Agenda Item 4

ru

Public Accounts Committee

Progress in Delivering the
Welsh Housing Quality
Standard

Evidence from CIH Cymru

www.cih.org/cymru

Page 33



PAC-06-12 Paper 1

Introduction

The Chartered Institute of Housing is the only professional organisation representing all
those working in housing. Its purpose is to maximise the contribution that housing
professionals make to the wellbeing of communities. In Wales, we aim to provide a
professional and impartial voice for housing across all sectors to emphasise the particular
context of housing in Wales and to work with organisations to identify housing solutions.
We are committed to working with our members, the Welsh Government and all our other
partners to deliver safe, warm and affordable homes for all. We welcome the opportunity
to provide evidence to the National Assembly for Wales’ Public Accounts Committee in
relation to their inquiry on the Wales Audit Office Report on Progress in Delivering the
Welsh Housing Quality Standards.

CIH Cymru backed the conclusions of the recent Wales Audit Office WHQS report which
found whilst there has been considerable improvement to the quality of council and RSL
housing over the past few years, more needs to be done if tenants homes are to be
brought up to decent standards. The report acknowledged that many tenants in Wales
have seen big improvements to the quality of their housing but pointed out that many
homes will not be brought up to standard by the 2012 deadline. It also called for Welsh
Government to do more to support and monitor progress toward the Welsh Housing
Quality Standard. Overall, CIH Cymru is in agreement with these conclusion as we share
the concerns that a ‘post-code lottery’ is emerging with regards to the quality of Wales’
social housing stock, and that this is very unfair for those tenants who have yet to benefit
from investment in their homes. Focusing on those areas where WHQS has not yet been
met will need to b
[...]
tal income will
also address the uncertainty around the proposed new rent policy and the level of

borrowing which individual authorities will be in a position to incur.
24. Finally it is important that lessons are learnt from the report’s findings in relation to

the development and implementation of national policy, and these lessons are applied to

other policy areas.

\\gbaO1\mgdataroot\data\AgendaItemDocs\4\1\2\AIOOOOE agﬁmﬂ@(j.doc



\\gba01\mgdata root\data\AgendaItemDocs\4\1\2\AIOd§Tﬁ@®ij4r4nztkj.doc



Agenda Iltem 5

David Richards
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu « Director of Governance
Prif Swyddog Cyfrifyddu « Principal Accounting Officer

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Darren Millar AM

Chair of the Public Accounts Committee
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

13 July 2012

Dear Darren

Grants Management

I am replying to your letter of 9 May to Gillian Morgan about Grants Management,
following on from the evidence session held by your Committee on 24 April 2012. | am

sorry that we have not been able to respond earlier.

The text in APPENDIX 1 takes your questions in turn and provides you with a detailed
response to each of the questions that the Committee put to us.

Yours sincerely

ERER

David Richards

Ffon e Tel 029 2082 5931

£ Parc Cathays e Cathays Park  David.richards@wales.gsi.gov.uk
N ' ! David. richards@wales. gsi.gov.uk
Y v BUDDSODDWYR | INVESTORS Caerdydd e Cardiff Gwefan » Website:
W & MEWN POBL | IN PEOPLE CF103NQ  www.wales.gov.uk

Page 45



APPENDIX 1
Weaknesses in Grants Management

1. Given the report’s findings, can you inform the Committee what you have done fo
improve your arrangements for monitoring and intervention?

The importance of effective monitoring of grant funding has been highlighted to grant
managers across the Welsh Government (WG). The Grants Management Project
(GMP) has recently undertaken an exercise to benchmark all grants across the Welsh
Government. This benchmarking has involved the GMP talking to all grant manage
[...]
mail / Ebost: wales@wao.gov.uk

Page: 10f3 WWW.Wa0.gov.uk

Mr Darren Millar AM

Chair of the Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff CF99 1NA

Dear Chair
CARE AND SOCIAL SERVICES INSPECTORATE WALES

As you may recall, my programme of value for money studies previously included a
commitment to undertake a review of the Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales
(CSSIW). However, as | indicated in my recent briefing paper, which the Committee
considered on 31 January 2012, | have now decided not to proceed with a detailed
review of CSSIW. This letter explains my reasons for that decision and also
summarises findings from work on CSSIW undertaken by my staff during 2011.

Concerns about the effectiveness of CSSIW’s regulatory regime, specifically in respect
of adult care homes (including those providing nursing care), were raised by a

BBC Wales Week In Week Out programme broadcast on 25 November 2009. The
BBC investigation which underpinned that programme centred on evidence collected in
relation to Glyndwr Care Home in Ystrad, Rhondda Cynon Taf. Jonathan Morgan, as
the then Chair of the Committee, wrote to Jeremy Colman, as the then Auditor General,
requesting that the Wales Audit Office carry out an investigation of the performance of
CSSIW in light of the issues raised by the BBC programme. You also wrote to

Mr Colman about this matter in December 2009, in your role as Chair of the then
Health, Wellbeing and Local Government Committee.

Following the Week In Week Out programme, CSSIW initiated a fundamental review
and overhaul of its regulatory activities. As well as following-up the specific issues and
concerns raised in relation to Glyndwr Care Home, CSSIW has since embarked on a
‘Review of Regulation’, leading into the development in 2011 of a wider ranging
‘Modernisation Programme’, which will affect the full breadth of CSSIW’s regulatory
activity and the way the organisation is structured. The case for change also stems
fr
[...]
address weaknesses in its regulation of care homes

CSSIW’s regulatory activities aim to ensure that good quality care is provided
in care homes

1.

The Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) was created in
April 2007, following the merger of the former Social Services Inspectorate
Wales and the former Care Standards Inspectorate Wales. CSSIW is
responsible for inspecting and reviewing local authority social services and
regulating and inspecting social care and early years settings and agencies.
CSSIW carries out its functions on behalf of Welsh Ministers. While
professionally independent, CSSIW is part of the Welsh Government’s Local
Government and Communities Directorate.

CSSIW’s regulatory functions in respect of care homes for adults, and other
care settings, include:

o Registration: deciding who can provide these services;

o Inspection: inspecting registered services against the regulations in the
Care Standards Act 2000, and reporting the results of these
inspections;

o Complaints: investigating and dealing with complaints — if they cannot

be dealt with by providers;
o Compliance: ensuring compliance with relevant regulations; and

J Enforcement: taking enforcement action to ensure the requirements of
the Care Standards Act 2000 and associated regulations are met.

At 31 December 2011, CSSIW was responsible for regulating 6,240 service
settiqgs, of which around one in nine was a care home for adults aged 65 and
over .

CSSIW'’s regulatory activities aim to ensure that care home providers provide
good quality care and comply with statutory requirements. However,
Sustainable Social Services for Wales: A Framework for Action® emphasises
that: “the prime responsibility for ensuring quality, a clear voice and control by
service users, safeguarding and protection lies with organisations themselves,
with professionals and with commissioners of services - and not with
regulators and inspectors”.

There is a regulatory requirement for the registered
[...]
 of inspection reports were made public within 63 days
(only 80 per cent in the Mid and South Wales region), against a target of
100 per cent. In 2009-10 90 per cent of inspection reports were made public
within 63 days. Only 30 per cent of investigations into complaints were
completed and reported on within 42 days, down from 48 per cent in 2009-10
and against a target of 100 per cent. Figures for investigations into
complaints at older adult care homes that were completed and reported on
within 42 days fell from 53 per cent in 2009-10 to 38 per cent in 2010-11.
Despite reporting these key performance indicators for complaints, CSSIW
told us that many of the complaints it receives do not relate directly to
concerns about standards of care and that it does not, therefore, have any
real locus to investigate such matters. The new processes that CSSIW is
introducing from 1 April 2012 (paragraph 26, final bullet) will clarify CSSIW'’s
role and remit for handling complaints.

ENDS

¥ These figures relate only to planned inspection visits and not to other visits that can take place
between formal inspections, for example to follow-up on inspection findings. CSSIW’s information
systems cannot provide details of the total number of visits undertaken across all settings.

Page 15 of 15
Page 69



PAC-06-12 Paper 4

Dyfodol Cynaliadwy {ﬁgﬁ']r

Sustainable Futures

I\
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol « Director General

Llywodraeth Cymru
Darren Millar AM Welsh Government

Chair of the Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA Qur Ref/Your Ref:

RE: PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN WASTE RECYCLING

14 March 2012

Thank you for your recent letter to Gill Morgan about the Wales Audit Office Report Public
Participation in Recycling. The Permanent Secretary has asked me to respond in my recently
assumed capacity as additional accounting officer with responsibility for Sustainable Futures.

| note that the Committee does not intend to launch a formal inquir
[...]
the WAO report about grants for local authority
waste services. The financial benchmarking | have referred to above is part of our action on this
as we have needed to develop, in conjunction with local authorities and the WAOQ, a robust data
base against which to assess local authority performance. Local authorities are meeting Welsh
Government strategic objectives on recycling having met and surpassed the 40% recycling
target set out in the initial Welsh Government waste strategy in 2002 and being collectively well
on target to meet the first of the new statutory recycling targets. Nevertheless, it is clear that
there is more to be done to see how we can meet the targets at a lesser overall cost and drive
further value for money benefits alongside better environmental outcomes. Officials will continue
to pursue this agenda in collaboration with local authorities themselves and the WAO.

I trust that this letter helps to address the concerns raised by the Committee.

\/
fon Souiy
= e’ ;_..-#.*""'
Gareth Jones
Acting Director General, Sustainable Futures

Page 72




PAC-06-12 Paper 4

Annex 1

Reports to Welsh Government setting out evidence about different collection systems for recycling:

Kerbside Recycling in Wales: Environmental Costs, prepared by Environmental Resource
Management Ltd for the Waste and Resources Action Programme, March 2009,

Kerbside Recycling in Wales: Indicative Financial Costs, Waste and Resources Action Programme
(WRAP), March 20089.

Ecological Footprint Impacts of the Welsh Waste Strategy: Ove Arup and Partners Ltd, May 2009.

Kerbside Collections Options: Wales, prepared by Eunomia Research & Consulting, Resource
Futures and HCW Consultants for the Waste and Resources Action Programme WRAP, January
2011.

Page 73



Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 20 March 2012 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09: - 11:00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: *'F"
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400000_20_03_2012&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Mike Hedges

Julie Morgan

Gwyn R Price

Jenny Rathbone

Aled Roberts

Witnesses:

Matthew Mortlock, Performance Specialist. WAO

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales
Audit Office

Kath Palmer, Welsh Government

Paul Davies, WHQS and Sustainability Officer

Andrew Bateson, Chair of CHC's technical services forum
Nick Bennett, Community Housing Cymru

Peter Cahill, Community Housing Cymru

Gareth Jones, Acting Director General - Sustainable
Futures

Committee Staff:

Tom Jackson (Clerk)
Sarah Beasley (Clerk)
Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies had been received from Leanne Wood.

Page 74



2. Progress in Delivering the Welsh Housing Quality Standard -

Evidence from the Welsh Government

2.1 The Chair welcomed Kath Palmer, Deputy Director, Housing Directorate; Gareth
Jones, Director General, Sustainable Futures; and Paul Davies, Welsh Housing Quality
Standard and Sustainability Officer.

2.2 Members questioned the witnesses.

2.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government with questions which
were not covered during the proceedings of the meeting.

3. Progress in Delivering the Welsh Housing Quality Standard-

Evidence from Community Housing Cymru

3.1 The Chair welcomed Nick Bennett, CHC Group Chief Executive; Peter Cahill, Chair
of CHC and Chief Executive of Newport City Homes; and Andrew Bateson, Chair of CHC
technical services forum and director of technical services at Cadwyn

3.2 Members questioned the witnesses.

4. Consideration of options for handling the Draft Audit Bill
4.1 The Committee noted that the Welsh Government issued a consultation on the
Draft Public Audit (Wales) Bill on Thursday 15 March.

4.2 The Committee agreed to consider the Draft Public Audit (Wales) Bill and receive a
technical briefing from Government officials.

4.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Business Committee in order to ascertain the
potential for additional committee meetings slots.

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
ltem 6 and 7.

6. Consideration of evidence taken on the Progress in Delivering the

Welsh Housing Quality Standard
6.1The Committee discussed evidence taken on the Progress in Delivering the Welsh
Housing Quality Standard.

7. Consideration of draft report on A Picture of Public Services
7.1 The Committee considered its draft report on a Picture of Public Services.

8. Papers to note
8.1 The Committee ratified the minutes of the meeting on 6 March 2012.

TRANSCRIPT
View Transcript

Page 75



	Agenda
	3 Consideration of draft report on A Picture of Public Services
	4 Progress in Delivering the Welsh Housing Quality Standard - Evidence from the Welsh Local Government Association and the Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru
	PAC(4) 06-12 (p2) Welsh Local Government Association

	5 Grants Management in Wales - Evidence from the Welsh Government
	6 Papers to note
	PAC(4) 06-12 (p4) Correspondence from the Welsh Government regarding Public Participation in Waste Recycling
	Minutes of Previous Meeting




Minutes of the meeting

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 24 April 2012 ‘
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 08:50 - 11:00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: r_
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400002_24_04_2012&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Darren Millar (Chair)

A bly Members:
>Sembly TIEmbers Mohammad Asghar

Mike Hedges
Julie Morgan
Gwyn Price
Jenny Rathbone
Lindsay Whittle
Eluned Parrott

Keith Edwards, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru

Witnesses: ) . .
Hiscocks, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru

Elin Jones, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru
Sue Finch, Welsh Local Government Association
Tony Jaques, Vale of Glamorgan

Robin Staines, Carmarthenshire County Council

Tom Jackson (Clerk)

Committee Staff:
SULIIAIES S Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk)

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public.

1.2 The Chair welcomed Lindsay Whittle AM, and formally thanked Leanne Wood AM
for her contribution to the work of the Public Accounts Committee.

1.3 Apologies were received from Aled Roberts, for whom Eluned Parrot was
substituting.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400002_24_04_2012&t=0&l=en

2. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the meeting for the following business:
ltem 3.

3. Consideration of draft report on A Picture of Public Services
3.1 The Committee agreed its report on a Picture of Public Services 2011, which would
be published shortly.

4. Progress in Delivering the Welsh Housing Quality Standard -
Evidence from the Welsh Local Government Association and the
Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru

4.1 The Chair Welcomed Keith Edwards, Director - Equalities and Social Justice, CIH
Cymru; Elin Jones, Housing and Regeneration Manager, CIH Cymru; Victoria Hiscocks,
Policy and Public Affairs Manager, CIH Cymru; Sue Finch, Housing Policy Officer, WLGA;
Tony Jaques, Head of Public Housing Services - Vale of Glamorgan Council; and Robin
Staines, Head of Housing Services - Carmarthenshire County Council.

4.2 Members questioned the witnesses.

5. Grants Management in Wales - Evidence from the Welsh
Government

5.1 The Chair Welcomed Dame Gillian Morgan, Permanent Secretary to the Welsh
Government; Michael Hearty, Director General for strategic planning for Finance and
Performance; and Arwel Thomas, Head of Corporate Governance.

5.2 Members scrutinised the Accounting Officer.

5.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Accounting Officer to request further
information on questions it did not reach.

Action point:

e The Welsh Government agreed to provide a chart outlining the reduction over
time in the number of its grant schemes.

6. Papers to note
6.1 The Committee noted the correspondence from the Auditor General for Wales
regarding Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales.

6.2 The Committee noted correspondence from the Welsh Government regarding
Public Participation in Waste Recycling.

6.3 The Committee ratified the minutes of the meeting on 20 March 2012.



